BOROUGH OF PENNS GROVE COUNTY OF SALEM BOROUGH OF PENNS GROVE

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-14

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE REGULATING SECURITY FOR APARTMENT COMPLEXES (The Tayshon Hayward Ordinance)

WHEREAS, on August 20, 2019 the Borough of Penns Grove approved an ordinance regulating security apartment complexes, also known as the Tayshon Hayward Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, §359-20(b) of the Ordinance requires apartment complexes to retain video footage for 180 days; and

WHEREAS, after further review of this matter it has been determined that the 180 days retainage requirement is unreasonable because the amount of data to be stored is costly and not realistic; and

WHEREAS, the Borough would therefore like to amend §359-20(b) so that the retention time is 60 days instead of 180 days in order to alleviate the financial and practical burden on the Apartment Complexes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Penns Grove that §359-20(b) of the Code of the Borough of Penns Grove be amended read as follows:

§359-20 Security Cameras

b. The security camera systems used in connection with this ordinance shall be capable of storing and maintaining all footage for a period of 60 days. After the passage of 60 days from the date the footage was obtained, the apartment complex may delete the footage, unless otherwise instructed by law enforcement, in which case, the apartment complex must maintain the footage to the extent instructed by law enforcement.

THIS ORDINANCE shall take effect according to law. All other Ordinances or part of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Attest:

Sharon R. Williams, Municipal Clerl

John A. Washington, Sr., Mayor

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-14 PAGE 2

Council	MOVED	SECONDED	Y	Ν	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Oliver			x			
Pasquale			x			
Poindexter	x		x			
Scott			x			
Washington, Jr.		x	x			

Notice: The above ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading at the meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Penns Grove in the County of Salem held on <u>December 3, 2019</u> and will be considered for final passage at a meeting to be held by the Mayor and Council at Borough Hall, Broad Street and State Street, Penns Grove, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. on <u>December 17, 2019</u> at which time any interested person will be given an opportunity to be heard.

sharon & Williams

Sharon R. Williams, Municipal Clerk

Council	MOVED	SECONDED	Y	N	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Oliver						X
Pasquale			X			
Poindexter		×	X			
Scott			X			
Washington, Jr.	X		X			

Notice: The above ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading at the meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Penns Grove in the County of Salem held on <u>December 3, 2019</u> and was adopted, after a public hearing was held by the Mayor and Council at Borough Hall, 1 State Street, Penns Grove, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. on <u>December 17, 2019</u>.

Williams, Municipal Clerk